

DEPARTMENT MEMO

DEPARTMENT: City Manager's Office

FROM: Janalea Hembree, Assistant to the City Manager

MEETING: November 4, 2024

SUBJECT

Consider approval of a resolution amending the Mayor's Youth Council Resolution CSO#761-02-2018 to align with the Mayor's Youth Council Bylaws. (On 10/28/2024, the Mayor Youth Council voted unanimously to update their bylaws) (Staff Contact: Janalea Hembree, Assistant to the City Manager)

SUMMARY:

The Mayor's Youth Council was originally created by Resolution R-1087-07, approved by the City Council at the May 10, 2007 regular City Council meeting. The most recent version of the Resolution was approved at the January 22, 2018, regular City Council meeting, namely CSO#761-02-2018.

This amendment to R-1087-07 resolution will effectively provide greater consistency between the resolution and the Youth Council's bylaws.

As the intent of the Mayor's Youth Council has always been to broadly represent the diversity of thought and experience among the youth in Burleson, this change would help further include all youth and students in Burleson.

OPTIONS:

- Consider a minute order for an amendment to the Mayor's Youth Council Resolution CSO#761-02-2018 to align with the Mayor's Youth Council Bylaws. (On 10/28/2024, the Mayor Youth Council voted unanimously to update their bylaws) (Staff Contact: Janalea Hembree, Assistant to the City Manager)
- 2. Take no action

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the amendment

PRIOR ACTION/INPUT (Council, Boards, Citizens):

May 10, 2007 – Original Resolution Approved May 16, 2016 – 1st Amendment Approved January 22, 2018 – 2nd Amendment Approved

FISCAL IMPACT:

None

STAFF CONTACT:

Name: Janalea Hembree
Department: City Manager's Office

Email: jhembree@burlesontx.com

Phone: 817-426-9299